

GAHC010259412023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6786/2023

MD AHEDUL HUSSAIN
S/O- LATE ABDUL SAMAD,
R/O- VILLAGE RANGIA WARD NO-2, (KURIARA PATH,
P.O AND P.S- RANGIA,
DIST- KAMRUP (R), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION (SECONDARY) ASSAM,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
NALBARI DISTRICT CIRCLE
NALBARI
ASSAM

4:MD. ABDUL KADIR

S/O- ISAHAQUE ALI

R/O- VILLAGE GORGORI

P.O- TINIPUKHURI
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM

PIN-781367

5:THE HEADMASTER
PASCHIM BANBHAG ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL

VILL- NARAYAN GAON

P.O- TINIPUKHURI
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781367

6:THE DIRECTOR
OF VIGILANCE AND ANTI CORRUPTION
ASSAM
SRIMANTAPUR
RUPNAGAR
GUWAHATI-32

7:S.N CHOUDHURY
SECRETARY
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DISPUR
GHY-06

8:JAYANTA THAKURIA
INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781335

9:RAMEN SARMA
WORKING AS CLERK IN THE OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-78133

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. A TALUKDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ACHINTYA MALLA BUJOR BARUA**

ORDER

Date : 24.11.2023

The respondents in the Secondary Education Department to inform the Court as to why in paragraph 3 of the order of the Secretary to the Government of Assam in the Department of School Education dated 16.08.2023 which is available at page 175 of the writ petition, it had been understood that when the petitioner was appointed there was no vacant post of Hindi Teacher in the Paschim Banbhag Anchalik High School.

List on 29.11.2023 for the information.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant